### **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER**

**DOCKET NO.:** 2005-1837-MSW-E **TCEQ ID:** RN104610787

**CASE NO.:** 27148

**RESPONDENT NAME:** City of Uvalde

ORDER TYPE:	·		
X 1660 AGREED ORDER	FINDINGS AGREED ORDER	_AMENDED ORDER	_IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
_SHUTDOWN ORDER	FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER	EMERGENCY ORDER	ENDANGERMENT ORDER
CASE TYPE:			
AGRICULTURE	AIR	INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE	X_MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE
_OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION	PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS	PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY	RADIOACTIVE WASTE
MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply)	SEWAGE SLUDGE	UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL	USED OIL
USED OIL FILTER	WATER QUALITY		
SMALL BUSINESS:Yes  OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS pending enforcement actions regarding	: A complaint was received on April 26, 200	01, alleging that waste was being improperly disp	osed of at the Site. There is no record of additiona
INTERESTED PARTIES: A compla	int was received but the complainant has no	ot expressed the desire to protest this action or sp	peak at Agenda.
COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Text	as Register comment period expired on July	y 31, 2006. No comments were received.	
Enforcement Section I, MC 2. TCEQ Field Investigator: M Respondent: Mr. Joe Cardent The Honorable	inator: None nator: Ms. Audra L. Ruble, Enforcement Div 19, (512) 239-1896 Ir. James Bard, San Antonio Regional Offic as, Assistant City Manager, City of Uvalde,	ce, MC R-13, (210) 403-4070 , P.O. Box 799, Uvalde, Texas 78802 Uvalde, P.O. Box 799, Uvalde, Texas 78802	25-3126; Mr. Steven Lopez, Enforcement Division

# RESPONDENT'S NAME: City of Uvalde DOCKET NO.: 2005-1837-MSW-E

#### VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION	PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS	CORRECTIVE ACTIONS TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Complaint _X Routine Enforcement Follow-up Records Review	Total Assessed: \$1,050	Ordering Provisions
Date of Complaint Relating to this Case: April 26, 2001	Total Deferred: \$210  X Expedited Settlement	The Order will require the Respondent to:
Date of Investigation Relating to this Case: September 22, 2005	Financial Inability to Pay	a) Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, cease to cause, suffer, allow or permit any MSW to be stored, processed, or disposed of in violation of 20 Try. Appendix Copp. \$ 230.5 (calabia and
Date of NOE Relating to this Case: October 3, 2005 (NOE)	SEP Conditional Offset: S0	disposed of in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 330.5 (relating to General Prohibition);
Background Facts: This was a routine scheduled investigation for compliance with the municipal solid waste (MSW) program.  One significant program violation was observed.	Total Paid to General Revenue: \$840  Site Compliance History Classification: X High Avg. Poor	b) Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct an investigation to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the unauthorized waste disposed of at the Site, specifically the extent of wastes that have been buried in the subsurface; and
WASTE	Person Compliance History Classification:High X_AvgPoor	c) Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order,
Allowed dumping of MSW. Specifically, the City of Uvalde allowed the dumping of MSW that included used tires, household waste, and construction and demolition debris [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 330.5(c)].	Major Source: Yes X No  Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002	submit written certification that all wastes have been removed from the Site.

and the second of the second o

	Page 1 of 4 06/14/06 H:\Agreed Orders\Uvalde\Uvalde-pcw.wt	03
	Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)	
Policy Revision 2 (	September 2002)	PCW Revision May 19, 2005
<u>rceq</u>	40.0 (0005	
	10-Oct-2005 04-Nov-2005	
and the second of the second o	OFFICE POLICE AND ADDRESS OF THE POLICE POLI	The state of the s
RESPONDENT/FACILI	TY INFORMATION	
Respondent		
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.	RN104610787 13-San Antonio < Major/Minor Source I	Minor Source <
Facility/Site Region	13-San Amonio	Willion Source
CASE INFORMATION		
Enf./Case ID No.	No. of Violations	
	2005-1837-MSW-E Order Type	
	Municipal Solid Waste < Enf. Coordinator	Audra L. Ruble Enforcement Team 7
Multi-Media L Admin. Penalty \$ Li		Efforcement reality
Admin. Fenanty & Li	System could be designed and the control of the con	
	Penalty Calculation Section	
	1 Charty Galodianon Goodon	
TOTAL BASE PEN	ALTY (Sum of violation base penalties)	Subtotal 1 \$1,000
101712 57102 1 2.1	Territorial description and a periodical per	
ADJUSTMENTS (+	·/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1	
	btained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.	
Compliance H		otals 2, 3, & 7 \$50
Notes	The Respondent has received one NOV for the same violation in the last	
	5 years.	
г	20/ 5	0.4.4.4.4
Culpability	No C 0% Enhancement	Subtotal 4 \$0
Notes	The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.	TO STATE OF THE ST
· L		Berry
Good Faith Ef	fort to Comply 0% Reduction	Subtotal 5 \$0
	Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer	
Extraordinary [		*
Ordinary N/A		
IN/A	X (mark with a small x)	
Notes	The Respondent is not yet in compliance.	
·		
Economic Ber	nefit 0% Enhancement*	Subtotal 6 \$0
Т	otal EB Amounts \$2,681 *Capped at the Total EB \$ Amount	
Approx. Co	st of Compliance \$10,000	
SUM OF SUBTOT	ALS 1-7	Final Subtotal \$1,050
OTHER EXCTORS	S AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE	Adjustment \$0
	nal Subtotal by the indicated percentage. (Enter number only; e.g30 for -30%.)	/tajaounont
[	and deboted by the managed personage. (Emer manage et ), e.g. 12-12-	
Notes		
<b>.</b>	Final Pe	nalty Amount \$1,050
STATUTORY LIMI	T ADJUSTMENT Final Asse	essed Penalty \$1,050
DEFERRAL	20% Reduction	Adjustment -\$210
Reduces the Final Assessed	d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)	
Notes	Deferral offered for expedited settlement.	

\$840

PAYABLE PENALTY

Screening Date 19-Oct-2005

Docket No. 2005-1837-MSW-E

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision May 19, 2005

Respondent City of Uvalde

**Case ID No.** 27148

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104610787

Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste

Enf. Coordinator Audra L. Ruble

	story <i>Site</i> Enhancement (Subtotal 2)  Number of  Ente	r Number Here	Adjust.	
NOVs	Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action (humber of NOVs meeting criteria)	1	5%	i i
11013	Other written NOVs	0 '	0%	* c :34
	Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders meeting criteria)	0	0%	
Örders	Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission	0	0%	
Judgments and	Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements or consent decrees meeting criteria)	0	0%	100
Consent Decrees	Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state or the federal government	0	0%	
Convictions	Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts)	0	0%	
Emissions	Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events)	0	0%	1
	Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which notices were	0	0%	
Audits	Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)	0	0%	OF:
	Please E	nter Yes or No	T 00/	45 1
	Environmental management systems in place for one year or more Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive	No	0%	
Other	director under a special assistance program	No	0%	
Other	Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program	No	0%	
	Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government environmental requirements	No	0%	
	Adjustment Percei	ntage (Su	btotal 2)	
peat Violator	(Subtotal 3)			
No	Adjustment Perce	ntage (Su	btotal 3)	
mpliance His	story Person Classification (Subtotal 7)			j. J
Average Perf		ntonin (Cr	htotal 71	g print.
	omier Aujustment Ferce	naye (Su	pioiai /)	
Compliance istory Notes	The Respondent has received one NOV for the same violation in the	ne last 5 yea	ırs,	

H:\Agreed Orders\Uvalde\Uvalde-pcw.wb3 Page 3 of 4 06/14/06 Screening Date 19-Oct-2005 Docket No. 2005-1837-MSW-E Respondent City of Uvalde Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) Case ID No. 27148 PCW Revision May 19, 2005 Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN104610787 Media [Statute] Municipal Solid Waste Enf. Coordinator Audra L. Ruble **Violation Number** 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.5(c) Primary Rule Cite(s) Secondary Rule Cite(s) The Respondent allowed dumping of municipal solid waste without written authorization of the Commission. Specifically, during an investigation conducted on September 22, 2005, it was observed that the Respondent **Violation Description** had allowed various wastes to be disposed of on the property, including used tires, household waste, and construction and demolition debris. \$10,000 **Base Penalty Environmental, Property and Human Health Matrix** Harm Moderate Release Major Minor OR Actual 10% Percent Potential **Programmatic Matrix** Percent Human health and/or the environment have been exposed to an Matrix Notes insignificant amount of pollutants which do not exceed protective levels. Adjustment -\$9,000 **Base Penalty Subtotal** \$1,000 **Violation Events** Number of Violation Events daily monthly \$1,000 **Violation Base Penalty** auarterly mark only one use a small x semiannua single event

> One quarterly event is recommended from investigation (September 22, 2005) through screening (October 19, 2005).

Economic Benefit (EB) for this violation

**Statutory Limit Test** 

Estimated EB Amount \$2,681

**Violation Final Penalty Total** 

\$1,050

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)

Reg. Ent. Reference No.							
Media [Statute] Violation No.		d Waste		ب بارومند، بار		Percent Interest 5.0	Years of Depreciatio
	Item	Date	Final	Yrs	Interest	Onetime	EB
ltem Description	Cost No commas or \$	Required	Date		Saved	Costs	Amount
Delayed Costs							
Equipment	Park Nask St			0.0	\$01	\$0	\$
Buildings	2 225 Green (III			0.0	\$0	\$0	\$
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	\$0	\$
Engineering/construction		GENT CONTROL COME VALUE		0.0	\$0	\$0	\$
Land				0.0	\$0	n/a	\$
Record Keeping System			e elementa de elemento de la composición dela composición de la co	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$
Training/Sampling				0.0	\$0	n/a [	\$
Remediation/Disposal	\$10,000	23-May-2001	01-Oct-2006	5.4	\$2,681	n/a	\$2,68
Permit Costs			a a miseria accorde da caraba de carab	0.0	\$0	n/a	\$
Other (as needed)				0.0	\$0	** n/a*****	\$
					the unauthorizented and final		
Notes for DELAYED costs	Date required	is when the vic	expected			ing a s	
Notes for DELAYED costs  Avoided Costs.	the state of the s	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	to be ac		etime avoided c	osts)
	ANNL	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	to be ac	shleved.	e-time avoided co	أعيده أستسيره ممسلم محدده محر
Avoided Costs	ANNL	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	to be ac	thieved m (except for one	وي محرب محرب مورد	\$
Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel	ANNL	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	to be ac	thieved. m (except for one \$0	\$0	
Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel	ANNU	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	tering ite - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0	m (except for one \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$
Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel spection/Reporting/Sampling	ANNU	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	tering ite	m (except for one \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0	\$ \$
Avoided Costs Disposal Personnel spection/Reporting/Sampling Supplios/equipment	ANNU	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	tering ite - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0 - 0.0	m (except for one \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$ \$ \$ \$
Avoided Costs. Disposal Personnel spection/Reporting/Sampling Supplies/equipment Financial Assurance [2]	ANNU	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	expected	tering ite -0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0	m (except for one \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0 \$0	\$

And a commenced by a partiely

## Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: Regulated Entity:		CN600648455 City of Uvalde				Classification: AVERAGE		Rating: 1.20 Site Rating: 0.00	
		RN104610787 ADJACENT TO 739 EVANS RD				Classification:	HIGH		
ID Numbe	er(s):		<u> </u>						
Location:		ADJACENT TO 7:	39 EVANS	RD		Rating Date:	Rating Date: 9/1/2005 Repeat Violator: NO		
TCEQ Region:		REGION 13 - SAN	ANTONIC	)					
Date Compliance History Prepared:			October 19, 2005						
Agency E	Decision Requiring Compli	ance History:	Enforcement			***************************************			
	nce Period:		October 19, 2000	to October	19, 2005				
TCEQ St	aff Member to Contact for	Additional Inform	nation Regarding this	Compliano	se History		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	military .	b
Name:	Audra Ruble			one:	361-825-3126				
				-	ice History Compo	onents			
	e site been in existence a					Yes			
	ere been a (known) chang		of the site during the o	compliance	period?	No			
3. If Yes,	who is the current owner	?				N/A			=
4. if Yes	, who was/were the prior o	owner(s)?				N/A	·		· 
5. When	did the change(s) in own	ership occur?				N/A			_
	nents (Multimedia) for							-	<del>-</del>
A.	Final Enforcement Orde		nents, and consent de	crees of th	e state of Texas and	the federal of	overnment.		
Λ.		ora, court judgori	ionio, and concont de			are g			
	N/A								
В.	Any criminal conviction	s of the state of <sup>-</sup>	Texas and the federal	governme	nt.				
C.	Chronic excessive emi	ssions events.		•					
	N/A								
D.	The approval dates of i	investigations (C	CEDS Inv. Track, No	.)·				.*	i .
J.	1 10/03/2005	(432489)							
	2 09/20/2005	(432377)				,			
	3 09/15/2005	(431724)							
	4 09/23/2005	(432431)							
	5 09/23/2005	(432459)							
	6 05/24/2005	(392871)							
Ė	Written notices of viola		EDS Inv. Track No.)						
E.									
	Date: 06/07/2001	(431564)			Classification	n: Major			
	Self Report? NO Citation:	30 TAC Chap Description: At t	ter 330, SubChapter he time of the investi e, construction & den	gation a sig	nificant quantity of m	-	waste (used tires,	brush,	
F	Environmental audits. N/A	t was a second	<u>.</u>						
G.	Type of environmental	management sy	stems (EMSs).						
	N/A	·			•				
Н.	Voluntary on-site comp	nliance assessme	ent dates						
11.		a.100 0330331110	Sin acco.						
	N/A								
1.	Participation in a volur	ntary pollution rec	luction program.				* "		· .
	N/A								
J.	Early compliance.								

N/A

Sites Outside of Texas

N/A

•					* * *						Action of the ME is the
		4.7									La Salary S
							$(-\infty) = \sqrt{t^{-1/2}}$			•	to a second
		***		•	,		and the second	e de la companya de La companya de la co			
		•			40			The second second	and the second		interview (1996), or political explosion (1996).
											·
							20 ° 1		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		g - Milain Kilonda sa Milains Pingga sa
	•									e di la comprese de l	The State of the second of the second
	•			_	•						which are the second
				. 5					* * .		
					1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		ŧ .	100			
							la di e dia	والمناف المراط	without con-	id or we we rown.	Lating the Latin Albert
								The second second	1		and the second
					191						elet king been en de trock fan fan de keeper en de be
					16.1					111111111111111111111111111111111111111	(f(x), (f(x)), (f(x)), (g(x)), (g(x)
										The Land Control	nere in the approved to each out the Color
			•								्रा । स्वति द्वारादेश विकास १०५५ के सम्बन्धिक सम्बन्धिक ।
							•				ingen in gran in die er er er en belondere. Die er er gran in der er er er belondere und der die der er er er
											AW AW
								a <sub>1</sub> 50		egist sætit i 1900.	ing and a second
										and the second of	ing National distribution of the case and the control of the case and
											A STATE OF THE STA
										en e	there is the second of
											ongras dati
											ing the state of t
											and the second
											γ\$1.
			,							* a - *	
										tation My .	Andrews (1900) Andrews (1900) and Andrews
					1.15						er i fare godineda
							. :	erty e www.	an drifted	all the Maria	1 14 V
					• .	A		aderica i	er from in		
										•	y oktopo na vydd
							•				e visit i sa se se se de la companion de la co La companion de la companion de
										The State of	the state of the state of
											* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

## Texas Commission on Environmental Quality



IN THE MATTER OF AN	· §	BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION	§	
CONCERNING	§	TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CITY OF UVALDE	§	
RN104610787	§	ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

#### AGREED ORDER DOCKET NO. 2005-1837-MSW-E

#### I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its	agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "To	CEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding the City of	Uvalde under the authority of the TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361 and TEX.
WATER CODE ch. 7.	The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement Division, and the City
of Uvalde appear bef	ore the Commission and together stipulate that:

- 1. The City of Uvalde owns an unauthorized municipal solid waste disposal site located adjacent to 739 Evans Road in Uvalde, Uvalde County, Texas (the "Site").
- 2. The Site involves or involved the management of municipal solid waste as defined in Tex. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 361.
- 3. The Commission and the City of Uvalde agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this Agreed Order, and that the City of Uvalde is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.
- 4. The City of Uvalde received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations") on or about October 8, 2005.
- 5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not constitute an admission by the City of Uvalde of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"), nor of any statute or rule.
- 6. An administrative penalty in the amount of One Thousand Fifty Dollars (\$1,050) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations"). The City of Uvalde has paid Eight Hundred Forty Dollars (\$840) of the administrative penalty and Two Hundred Ten Dollars (\$210) is deferred contingent upon the City of Uvalde's timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the City of Uvalde fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may require the City of Uvalde to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

·

- 7. Any notice and procedures which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.
- 8. The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the City of Uvalde have agreed on a settlement of the matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.
- 9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the City of Uvalde has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.
- 10. This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.
- 11. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

#### II. ALLEGATIONS

As owner and operator of the Site, the City of Uvalde is alleged to have allowed dumping of municipal solid waste, in violation of 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 330.5(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on September 22, 2005. Specifically, the City of Uvalde allowed the dumping of municipal solid waste that included used tires, household waste, and construction and demolition debris.

#### III. DENIALS

The City of Uvalde generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations").

#### IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

1. It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the City of Uvalde pay an administrative penalty as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The imposition of this administrative penalty and the City of Uvalde's compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: City of Uvalde, Docket No. 2005-1837-MSW-E" to:

en de la companya de la co

and the second of the second o

and we find the second of the

and the second of the second o

en de la composition La composition de la La composition de la

# ering of the second

Allen de was de la Victoria de la V Allen de Martinia de la Victoria de Allen de la Victoria de la Victoria

received the first the world of the second that the second the second the second that the second the second the second that th

### The state of the s

The second secon

> Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214 Texas Commission on Environmental Quality P.O. Box 13088 Austin, Texas 78711-3088

- 2. It is further ordered that the City of Uvalde shall undertake the following technical requirements:
  - a. Immediately upon the effective date of this Agreed Order, cease to cause, suffer, allow, or permit any municipal solid waste to be stored, processed, or disposed of in violation of 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 330.5 (relating to General Prohibitions);
  - b. Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, conduct an investigation to determine the lateral and vertical extent of the unauthorized waste disposed of at the Site, specifically the extent of wastes that have been buried in the subsurface; and
  - c. Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification that all wastes have been removed from the Site.

The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification should be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team
Enforcement Division, MC 149A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager San Antonio Regional Office Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 14250 Judson Road San Antonio, Texas 78233-4480

garage and the second of the s

The second of the

(2) A Company of the Company of t

en de la composition La composition de la

 $\begin{array}{lll} \left( \frac{1}{2} + \frac{1}$ 

 $\frac{\partial g}{\partial t} = \frac{\partial g}{\partial t} + \frac{\partial g}{\partial t} +$ Supplies the supplier of the supp

And the second s

- 3. The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the City of Uvalde. The City of Uvalde is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the Site operations referenced in this Agreed Order.
- 4. If the City of Uvalde fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the City of Uvalde's failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The City of Uvalde shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The City of Uvalde shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the City of Uvalde becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and minimize any delay.
- 5. The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the City of Uvalde shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not effective until the City of Uvalde receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.
- 6. This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the City of Uvalde in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission's jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.
- 7. This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all purposes.
- 8. Under 30 Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the Order to the City of Uvalde, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the Order to the City of Uvalde, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties.

gradina May

en de la companya de la co

A control of the contro

The Albert of the Control of the Con

### SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission	
For the Executive Director	7(9(06)
For the Executive Director	Date
attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity, if ar	ttached Agreed Order. I am authorized to agree to the my, indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the knowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the sentation.
•	e Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order and/or my
failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may resul	
• A negative impact on my compliance histor	
<ul> <li>Greater scrutiny of any permit applications</li> <li>Referral of this case to the Attorney General</li> </ul>	al's Office for contempt, injunctive relief, additional
penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
• Increased penalties in any future enforcement	<u> </u>
• Automatic referral to the Attorney General me; and	's Office of any future enforcement actions against
<ul> <li>TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by</li> </ul>	law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance do	cuments may result in criminal prosecution.
Jusue (George) Hurs Q.	w. 22 2006
Signature	<u>May 22,2006</u> Date
Signature	Date
Josue (George) Garza,Jr.	Mayor
Name (Printed or typed)	Title
Authorized Representative of	

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Financial Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agre

City of Uvalde

Administration Division, Revenues